
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Torridge Locality (County) 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 18 February 2019 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo. 01392 382299

TORRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th February, 2019

A meeting of the Torridge Locality (County) Committee is to be held on the above date at 11.30 am 
(or at the rising of the HATOC whichever is the later) at Town Hall, Bridge Street, Bideford to consider 
the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART ONE - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the previous Committee meeting held on 24 July 2018, attached

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency

4 Future High Street Fund: Potential for making a Bid 
(In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Saywell has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter)

This relates to the Government initiative, the ‘Future High Streets Fund’, and potential 
benefit to Torridge’s market towns (especially Torrington).

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/675-million-fund-to-transform-high-streets-and-
town-centres-opens-to-communities

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/675-million-fund-to-transform-high-streets-and-town-centres-opens-to-communities
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/675-million-fund-to-transform-high-streets-and-town-centres-opens-to-communities


5 Local Member Updates 
An opportunity for Members to update the Committee on community initiatives and
responses to service changes in their own division.

6 Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and Scrutiny Work Programme 
The Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and the Scrutiny Work Programme are available for 
inspection by using the links below, if the Committee may wish to provide evidence to 
specific Task Groups or otherwise comment upon specific areas of activity to the 
appropriate Scrutiny Committee or the Cabinet. 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

7 Dates of Meetings 
13 June and 8 October 2019 and 24 March 2020

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC
Nil

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.

Membership 
County Councillors

Councillors A Saywell (Chair), A Eastman, L Hellyer, T Inch and B Parsons  

District Council / DAPC

Councillors J Whittaker, Hurley and A Hewitt

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item 
on this agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  
Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of 
any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/


also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of 
courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC)  is normally available 
for meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.  For information on Wi-Fi availability at other 
locations, please contact the Officer identified above.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, 
following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not 
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or 
other languages), please contact the Information Centre 
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or 
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




1
TORRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

24/07/18

TORRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

24 July 2018 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-
Councillors A Saywell (Chair), A Eastman, L Hellyer and B Parsons

Devon Association of Local Councils
Councillor A Hewitt, Devon Association of Local Councils

Apologies:-
Councillors J Whittaker and T Inch (Devon County Council).

* 18  Election of Chair and Vice Chair

RESOLVED that Councillors Saywell and Hellyer be elected Chair and Vice Chair 
respectively for the ensuing year.

* 19  Minutes

RESOLVED that Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2018 be signed as a correct record. 

* 20  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 21  North Devon Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty: Management Plan Review:  
Consultation Draft

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/18/33) on the process of the Review of the Management Plans for the 
North Devon Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) covering the content of the Plan, 
the process and timetable in Devon. 

Devon had five Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs) within its boundaries.  Three, 
North Devon, East Devon and South Devon, were wholly within the county, while two, 
Blackdown Hills and Tamar Valley, straddled the county boundary with Somerset and 
Cornwall respectively.

Under the Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act, it was a statutory requirement for local 
authorities to produce Management Plans for their AONBs and undertake a review every five 
years.  The County Council and other relevant local authorities had delegated the task of 
undertaking the Management Plan Review to the respective AONB Partnerships and had set 
out its requirements for this process.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Hellyer, and 

RESOLVED

(a) that the process and timetable for undertaking the AONB Management Plan review and 
consultation be noted;

(b) that the approach to the preparation of and consultation on the Consultation Draft of the 
Management Plan 2019-2024 for the North Devon AONB be endorsed; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



(c) that the final agreement of the detailed content and any outstanding issues for the 
Consultation Draft be delegated to the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment;

(d) that the final version of the new Management Plans be adopted through the Cabinet 
Member decision process in early 2019.

* 22  Crowdfund Devon Launch 12th July 2108

The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Communities on this pilot initiative 
by Devon County Council with West Devon Borough, Exeter City, Teignbridge District and 
East Devon District Councils and the Devon and Cornwall Police designed to amplify 
Members’ locality budgets and other funding streams. Other District Councils (including 
Torridge District were expressing interest and may well join as partners on the platform.

The Officers outlined the pre-application process including a requirement for 25%+ of any 
proposed project’s funding target being achieved and that projects would only receive pledges 
when the funding target was reached i.e. ‘all or nothing’.  An information pack had been sent 
to all County Council Members to help them when receiving requests to fund projects from 
their Locality Budget.

The details of the Scheme were available at: https://www.devonnewscentre.info/crowdfund-
devon-pilot-councils-to-support-crowdfunded-community-projects/
 
and the application page was available at: https://www.crowdfunder.co.uk/crowdfund-devon-
apply.

An evaluation of the pilot would be made and progress would be reported to this Committee 
at its February 2019 meeting.  

* 23  Local Member Updates

(a) Health and other Matters 

Councillor Parsons reported on the proposed closure of local GP surgeries in Shebbear and 
Hatherleigh by NHS England and the impact on local communities; and that with the 
assistance of the NEW Devon CCG the Holsworthy Community Hospital was working towards 
the reinstatement of inpatient beds.

He also referred to the Bideford Pride event on 1 September 2018.  

(b) Bideford 

Councillor Hellyer reported on the development of an art centre at the Library managed by 
Libraries Unlimited, the Bideford Town Partnership and work on ‘Bideford in Bloom’, ideas for 
a ‘Road Train’ project; and work towards ‘Coach friendly’ status.  

(c) Mental Health and Wellbeing 

The Chair referred to a Northern Devon Network event on 12 October at Umberleigh relating 
to rural isolation and dementia, mental wellbeing and suicide prevention including a 
presentation by Penny Dobbin. 

A report on the event should be made to the next meeting of the Locality Committee. 

* 24  Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and Scrutiny Work Programme

The Committee noted that Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and the Scrutiny Work Programme 
was available at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

https://www.devonnewscentre.info/crowdfund-devon-pilot-councils-to-support-crowdfunded-community-projects/
https://www.devonnewscentre.info/crowdfund-devon-pilot-councils-to-support-crowdfunded-community-projects/
https://www.crowdfunder.co.uk/crowdfund-devon-apply
https://www.crowdfunder.co.uk/crowdfund-devon-apply
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


3
TORRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

24/07/18

* 25  Dates of Meetings

Tuesday, 16 October 2018 (at Langtree Parish Hall, details to be confirmed), and Tuesday, 
26 February 2019 

[link for the County Council Calendar of Meetings:  
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1]
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 12.10 pm and finished at 1.38 pm

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Page 4

Agenda Item 2


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


1
TORRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

26/02/19

TORRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

26 February 2019

Present: 

Devon County Council
Councillors A Saywell (Chair), A Eastman, L Hellyer, T Inch and B Parsons

Torridge District Council

Councillors D Hurley and J Whittaker

* 26  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.  

* 26  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.  

* 27  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

* 28  Future High Street Fund: Potential for Making a Bid

(In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Saywell had requested that the 
Committee consider this matter)

This related to the Government initiative, the ‘Future High Streets Fund’, and Councillor 
Saywell asked about the potential benefit noting that £650 million was available nationally but 
that each District could bid in respect of one Town only. He asked that the District Members 
and officers liaise with the County Council and adopt a strategic approach. The LEP had 
organised a workshop on the subject which was being held that day in Exeter to which 
Torridge District officers would be attending. 

The Locality Officer confirmed that the District Councils were the lead authorities in bidding 
and that County Council officers would be willing to engage should it be appropriate and 
helpful once a project/projects had been identified. 

Members discussed that a case could be made based on the rich heritage in Torridge as well 
as the economic imperative (for example, town centre residential development, tourist 
attractions such as community art and not just retail regeneration) and the role of the Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Skills in this regard.   The Chair also referred to a recent meeting 
with the recently appointed Chief Executive of the Devon LEP and his willingness to attend a 
future meeting of this Committee. 

Details of the Fund were available at: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/675-million-fund-to-transform-high-streets-andtown-
centres-opens-to-communities

* 29  Local Member Updates

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/675-million-fund-to-transform-high-streets-andtown-centres-opens-to-communities
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/675-million-fund-to-transform-high-streets-andtown-centres-opens-to-communities


(a) Torridge Council Tax  

Councillor Parsons reported on the cumulative effect of successive increases in the Council 
Tax on Torridge residents noting for example that ‘Band D’ was significantly higher than in 
many urban authorities. There was on-going devon-wide campaigning for fairer funding for 
local rural councils with the current review of local government funding and comprehensive 
spending review.

The Chair also referred to the Fairer Funding Review and criteria used by Government for the 
funding for highways which appeared to favour urban authorities based on usage rather than 
length. Lobbying for fairer funding was underway at a regional level and through the Heart of 
the South West LEP.     

(b) Holsworthy Community Hospital 

Councillor Parsons reported on the continuing liaison with the Clinical Commissioning Group 
and proposals for some inpatient community beds in Holsworthy. He also referred to 
continuing discussion about GP provision at Shebbear. 

Councillor Parsons also referred to his concerns about the health outcomes in Torridge 
recently reported to the County Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board and the wider 
determinants of health such as fuel poverty, poor housing, mental health and educational 
performance.   

(c) Local Events/Funding

The Locality Officer reported on the last of the Networking Events covering northern Devon to 
be held at High Bickington with a focus on grant funding and dementia care.  She also 
reported on new funding arrangements.  The County Council would be reallocating previous 
funding streams including CVS core grants and the Communities Together Fund in 
recognition of the four key priorities by which it wants to lead and collaborate in its work with 
local people and communities; to help local people connect with each other and their wider 
community; to shift more control of local decisions to communities; to challenge inequality 
where it exists for people and communities and; to do things differently in communities.

In order to meet these priorities, the Council has established three new funds for people, 
communities and the local organisations that support them, to bid for, to effect change and 
improve wellbeing for people across Devon.

The County Council’s Devon Crowd Funding pilot was also proving to be successful with 
every £1 invested by the Council generating £7.50 of support for the crowdfund projects.

Details available at: https://www.crowdfunder.co.uk/funds/devon-communit
     

* 30  Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and Scrutiny Work Programme

The Committee noted that Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and the Scrutiny Work Programme 
was available at: 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

* 31  Dates of Meetings

13 June 2019 and 8 October 2019 (Venues to be confirmed)

[link for the County Council Calendar of Meetings:  
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1]

https://www.crowdfunder.co.uk/funds/devon-communit
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


3
TORRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

26/02/19

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 12.10 pm and finished at 12.48 pm


